
NOTWASHINGTON METROPOLITAN TRANSIT AUTHORITY 
600 FIFTH STREET, NW 

WASHINGTON, DC 20001 

Tender Number: 
Date of Issuance: 
Tender Due Date: 
Revised Tender Opening Date: 

AMENDMENT NO. 03 
TO 

INVITATION FOR BIDS 
FOR 

IFB-FQ18102/KKB 
May 14, 2018 
May 16, 2018 
May 23, 2018 

Replacement of Chiller and Cooling Tower Accessories at Eight (8) Metro-rail Stations: 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

DC, MD, and VA 
IFB-FQ18102/KKB 

The Invitation for Bids Documents accompanying IFB FQ18102/KKB requesting proffers for 
above procurement action are herewith changed in part as listed below. The changes are balded 
and denoted with ##signs. 

1. SECTION 00800, SUPPLEMENTAL CONDITIONS

DELETE 
Section 00800, Wage Rates, 
Pages Appendix D-1 thru 

Appendix D-2.

2. There are no further changes.

SUBSTITUTE 
Section 00800, Wage Rates, 
Pages Appendix D-1 thru 
Appendix D-2. 
Amendment No. 03 

DESCRIPTION 
Revised Wage Rates 

3. THE SOLICITATION PROVISIONS ENTITLED "SOLICITATION AMENDMENT" IS 

APPLICABLE TO THIS AMENDMENT. THE CHANGES SET FORTH ARE HEREWITH 
INCORPORATED INTO THE ABOVE CITED SOLICITATION. THE HOUR AND DATE 

SPECIFIED FOR RECEIPT OF PROFFERS IS NOT EXTENDED AND WILL REMAIN MAY 
23, 2018 AT 2:00 PM EST. 

4. Acknowledgement: Bidders are required to acknowledge receipt of this amendment on Bid
Form in the space provided. Failure to acknowledge all Amendments may cause the proffer 
to be considered non-responsive to the invitation for bids, which may cause its rejection.

************************************************************************************************************* 

. / 

Issued By: -=/.....:(.,__�,,....�<' :::z:�:.a:· -'=-""�+-·/_1 '""=..-::..:::::���= """=e:_:_'. ------------

NorTeA. Calvert, Contracting Officer, Office of Procurement and Materials 

1 I 
Amendment No. 03 



Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority 
IFB No.: FQ18102/KKB 

General Decision Number: DC180002 ##. 05/11/2018 ##. 

Superseded General Decision Number: DC20170002 

State: District of Columbia 

Construction Type: Building 

County: District of Columbia Statewide. 

DC2 

Contract No.: FQ 18102 
Date: April 2018 

BUILDING CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS (does not include single family homes or apartments up to and including 
4 stories). 

Note: Under Executive Order (EO) 13658, an hourly minimum wage of $10.35 for calendar year 2018 applies to 
all contracts subject to the Davis-Bacon Act for which the contract is awarded (and any solicitation was 
issued) on or after January 1, 2015. If this contract is covered by the EO, the contractor must pay all workers 
in any classification listed on this wage determination at least $10.35 (or the applicable wage rate listed on 
this wage determination, if it is higher) for all hours spent performing on the contract in calendar year 2018. 
The EO minimum wage rate will be adjusted annually. Please note that this EO applies to the above -
mentioned types of contracts entered into by the federal government that are subject to the Davis-Bacon 
Related Acts, including those set forth at 29 CFR 5.1 (a)(2)-(60). Additional information on contractor 
requirements and worker protections under the EO is available at www.dol.gov/whd/govcontracts. 

Modification Number 

0 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

##. 6 

ASBE0024-007 10/01/2017 

ASBESTOS WORKER/HEAT & FROST INSULATOR 

Publication Date 

01/05/2018 
01/12/2018 
02/09/2018 
03/23/2018 
04/20/2018 
05/04/2018 
05/11/2018 ##. 

Rates 
$ 35.13 

Fringes 
16.22 

Includes the application of all insulating materials, protective coverings, coatings and finishes to all types of 
mechanical systems 

ASBE0024-008 10/01/2017 

ASBESTOS WORKER: HAZARDOUS MATERIAL HANDLER 

Rates 

$ 22.81 

Fringes 

7.34 

Includes preparation, wetting, stripping, removal, scrapping, vacuuming, bagging and disposing of all insulation 
materials, whether they contain asbestos or not, from mechanical systems 

ASBE0024-014 10/01/2017 

FIRESTOPPER 

Rates Fringes 

$ 28.01 7.78 

Includes the application of materials or devices within or around penetrations and openings in all rated wall or 
floor assemblies, in order to prevent the pasage of fire, smoke of other gases. The application includes all 

Wage Rates 
DBB V1 8/2013 Amendment No. 03 

APPENDIX D-1 



Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority 
IFB No.: 8102/KKB 

Contract No.: FQ181 
Date: 2018 

components involved in creating the rated barrier at perimeter slab edges and exterior cavities, the head of 
gypsum board or concrete walls, joints between rated wall or floor components, sealing of penetrating items and 
blank openings. 

B RDC0001-002 04/30/2017 

B RICKLAYER 

CARP0177-003 05/01/2017 

C ARPENTER, Includes Drywall 
Hanging, Form Work, and Soft Floor Laying-Carpet 

* CARP0179-001 05/01 /2018 

PILEDRIVERMAN 

CARP0219-001 05/01/2017 

MILLWRIGHT 

E LE C0026-016 11/06/2017 

ELECTRICIAN, Includes Installation of HVAC/Temperature Controls 

E LE C0026-017 09/05/2016 

ELECTRICAL INSTALLER (Sound & Communication Systems) 

Rates 

$ 30.91 

Rates 

$ 28.36 

Rates 

$ 31.44 

Rates 

$ 32.49 

Rates 

$ 45.15 

Rates 

$ 27.55 

Fringes 

10.24 

Fringes 

11.53 

Fringes 

10.95 

Fringes 

11.23 

Fringes 

17.15 

Fringes 

10.20 

SCOPE OF WORK: Includes low voltage construction, installation, maintenance and removal of teledata facilities 
(voice, data and video) including outside plant, telephone and data inside wire, interconnect, terminal equipment, 
central offices, PABX, fiber optic cable and equipment, railroad communications, micro waves, VSAT, bypass, 
CA TV, WAN (Wide area networks), LAN (Local area networks) and ISDN (Integrated systems digital network). 

WORK EXCLUDED: The installation of computer systems in industrial applications such as assembly lines, robotics 
and computer controller manufacturing systems. The installation of conduit and/or raceways shall be installed by 
Inside Wiremen. On sites where there is no Inside Wireman employed, the Teledata Technician may install raceway 
or conduit not greater than 10 feet. Fire alarm work is excluded on all new construction sites or wherever the fire 
alarm system is installed in conduit. All HVAC control work. 

ELEV0010-001 01/01/2018 

ELEVATOR MECHANIC 

Rates 

$ 44.12 

Fringes 

32.645+a+b 

a. PAID HOLIDAYS: New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Veterans' Day, 
Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day and the Friday after Thanksgiving. 

APPENDIX B-2 Wage Rates 
DBB V1 8/2013 Amendment No. 03 



W ashington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority 
IFB No.: FQ18102/KKB 

General Decision Number: MD180057 ## 05/11/2018 ## 

Superseded General Decision Number: MD20170057 

State: Maryland 

Construction Type: Building 

County: Montgomery County in Maryland. 

MD57 

Contract No.: FQ18102 
Date: April 2018 

BUILDING CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS (does not include single family homes or apartments up to and including 
4 stories). 

Note: Under Executive Order (EO) 13658, an hourly minimum wage of $10.35 for calendar year 2018 applies to 
all contracts subject to the Davis-Bacon Act for which the contract is awarded (and any solicitation was 
issued) on or after January 1, 2015. If this contract is covered by the EO, the contractor must pay all workers 
in any classification listed on this wage determination at least $10.35 (or the applicable wage rate listed on 
this wage determination, if it is higher) for all hours spent performing on the contract in calendar year 2018. 
The EO minimum wage rate will be adjusted annually. Please note that this EO applies to the above -
mentioned types of contracts entered into by the federal government that are subject to the Davis-Bacon 
Related Acts, including those set forth at 29 CFR 5.1 (a)(2)-(60). Additional information on contractor 
requirements and worker protections under the EO is available at www.dol.gov/whd/govcontracts. 

Modification Number Publication Date 

0 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

## 6  

ASBE0024-007 10/01/2017 

ASBESTOS WORKER/HEAT & FROST INSULATOR 

01/05/2018 
01/12/2018 
02/09/2018 
02/23/2018 
03/23/2018 
04/20/2018 
05/1112018 ## 

Rates 
$ 35.13 

Fringes 
16.22 

Includes the application of all insulating materials, protective coverings, coatings and finishes to all types of 
mechanical systems 

ASBE0024-010 10/01 /2017 

ASBESTOS WORKER: HAZARDOUS MATERIAL HANDLER 
(Removal of hazardous material from ceilings, floors, mechanical 
systems, and walls) 

* BRMD0001-006 

TILE SETTER 

* BRMD0001-009 

TILE FINISHER 

Wage Rates 
DBB V1 8/2013 

04/30/2017 

04/30/2017 

Amendment No. 03 

Rates 

$ 22.81 

Rates 
$ 27.44 

Rates 
$ 22.51 

Fringes 

7.34 

Fringes 
11.44 

Fringes 
10.50 

APPENDIX 0-8 



Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority 
IFB No.: FQ18102/KKB 

General Decision Number: VA180013 ## 05/11/2018 ## 

Superseded General Decision Number: VA20170013 

State: Virginia 

Construction Type: Building 

VA13 

Contract No.: FQ18102 
Date: April 2018 

County: Arlington County in Virginia. Includes the independent city of Alexandria* 

BUILDING CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS (does not include single family homes or apartments up to and including 
4 stories). 

Note: Under Executive Order (EO) 13658, an hourly minimum wage of $10.35 for calendar year 2018 applies to all 
contracts subject to the Davis-Bacon Act for which the contract is awarded (and any solicitation was issued) on or 
after January 1, 2015. If this contract is covered by the EO, the contractor must pay all workers in any classification 
listed on this wage determination at least $10.35 (or the applicable wage rate listed on this wage determination, if it 
is higher) for all hours spent performing on the contract in calendar year 2018. The EO minimum wage rate will be 
adjusted annually. Please note that this EO applies to the above-mentioned types of contracts entered into by the 
federal government that are subject to the Davis-Bacon Act itself, but it does not apply to contracts subject only to 
the Davis-Bacon Related Acts, including those set forth at 29 CFR 5.1 (a)(2)-(60). Additional information on contractor 
requirements and worker protections under the EO is available at www.dol.gov/whd/govcontracts. 

Modification Number 
0 
1 
2 

Publication Date 
01/05/2018 
03/23/2018 
04/20/2018 

3 ## 05/1112018 ## 

* ASBE0024-006 10/01/2017 

ASBESTOS WORKER/HEAT & FROST INS ULA TOR - MECHANICAL 
(Duct, Pipe & Mechanical System Insulation) 

* ASBE0024-009 10/01/2017 

FIRESTOPPER 

Rates 

$ 35.13 

Rates 

$ 28.01 

Fringes 

16.22 

Fringes 

7.78 

Includes the application of materials or devices within or around penetrations and openings in all rated wall or floor 
assemblies, in order to prevent the pasage of fire, smoke of other gases. The application includes all components 
involved in creating the rated barrier at perimeter slab edges and exterior cavities, the head of gypsum board or 
concrete walls, joints between rated wall or floor components, sealing of penetrating items and blank openings. 

BOIL0045-003 01/01/2017 

BOILERMAKER 

BRDC0001-005 04/30/2017 

Wage Rates 
DBB V1 8/2013 Amendment No. 03 

Rates Fringes 

$ 32.72 25.26 

APPENDIX D-15 




